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Pursuant to section 12-14-50 of the Code of Alabama, the municipal judge has the authority to supervise all court employees generally; and pursuant to Rule 18 of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration, the municipal court clerk, not the city clerk, has the authority to supervise all court magistrates and other court personnel regarding administrative matters.





Dear Mr. Cotter:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Enterprise.








QUESTIONS





	May the mayor or city council of Enterprise designate the city clerk to administratively super�vise employees in the municipal court?  If so, which office should make the designation, the mayor or the city council?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	Currently, the City of Enterprise employs a part-time municipal judge and also employs two individuals who work for the municipal court:  one is designated as the court clerk/magistrate and the other is designated as a judicial clerk.  Previous job descriptions of these employees provide that they report to the municipal judge.  Because the judge works for the city only on a part-time basis, the city council or the mayor would like to designate the city clerk to supervise the two court employees on adminis�trative matters such as requests for leave and disciplinary issues that may arise from these administrative matters, but the municipal judge would supervise the municipal court employees concerning matters directly related to judicial administration.  Section 8-9 of the Enterprise Municipal Code pro�vides that the municipal judge shall take steps to have a magistrate appointed for the city pursuant to Rule 18 of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration.





Section 12-14-50 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 





The municipal court may have under its supervision a municipal court administrative agency empowered to provide expeditious service in connection with administrative adjudication of ordinance violations, the handling of uniform traf�fic tickets and complaints, the issuance of arrest warrants and other powers provided by law.





	The personnel designated by the judge or judges of the municipal court for the accounting of uniform traffic tickets or complaints and mag�istrates shall be considered as officials of such administrative agency.





Ala. Code § 12-14-50 (1995) (emphasis added).





Rule 18 I(B) of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration (“ARJA”), entitled “Municipal Court Magistrates Agency Division,” provides as follows:





(1) The municipal court magistrates agency division shall be composed of magistrates selected as follows:





(a) All clerks of municipal courts and any per�son within the clerk’s office designated by the ADC [Administrative Director of Courts], upon written recommendation of the clerk to serve as magistrate; and 





(b) All persons appointed to serve as magis�trates by the ADC upon written recommendation of the municipal judge or judges.





(2) Authority of Magistrates in the Municipal Court Magistrates Agency.  Magistrates in the municipal Court Magistrates Agency shall be subject to the administrative direction of the clerk of the municipal court. . . .





A.R. Jud. Admin. R. 18 I(B) (emphasis added).





	Rule 4 II(A) of the ARJA, entitled “Duties of the clerk and register” provides that “the clerk shall be the chief administrative officer of the municipal court administrative agency and shall answer to the municipal judge, or if the court has more than one judge, then to the presiding judge.”  A.R. Jud. Admin. R. 4 II(A) (emphasis added).





	Rule 18 I(B)(2) of the ARJA clearly provides that the magistrates in the municipal court “shall be subject to the administrative direction of the clerk of the municipal court.”  A.R. Jud. Admin. R. 18 I(B)(2) (emphasis added).  The clerk of the municipal court answers to the municipal judge.  The city clerk is not authorized to supervise the magistrates in the munici�pal court.  Accordingly, neither the mayor nor the city council may desig�nate the city clerk to administratively supervise the magistrates in the municipal court.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 12-14-50 of the Code, the municipal judge has the authority to supervise all court employees generally; and pursuant to Rule 18 of the ARJA, the municipal court clerk, not the city clerk, has the authority to supervise all court magistrates and other court personnel regarding administrative matters.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Lynne Thrower, Legal Division, Admin�istrative Office of Courts.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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